OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(1ST DATA REQUEST FROM EDISON)
______________________________________________________________________


SCE has a few questions that are based on the testimony quoted below:

Page 57, lines 9-15

During mobilization for the pressure test, knowledge obtained though (sic) in-line inspection using a TFI tool can be used to facilitate proactive mitigation of any pipeline anomalies that may lead to a potential pipeline failure at higher pressure test levels. By mitigating potential sources of pressure test failures before conducting the pressure test, planners can avoid the pitfalls associated with entering into a cycle of pressure test failures. In this manner, in-line inspection using TFI technology prior to the pressure test can augment and improve the likelihood of a successful pressure test, thereby reducing both the time and the costs.

Page 57, lines 16-24

Moreover, SoCalGas and SDG&E seek authorization to analyze the data obtained through this in-line inspection process to validate TFI as an equivalent means of validating the long seam stability of in-service pipelines. This technology has not yet been recognized by the Commission as an equivalent means to validate the safety margin of a pipeline. SoCalGas and SDG&E seek to analyze and compare the results of pressure testing with the results of in-line-inspections in Phase 1, in order to demonstrate that TFI provides an equivalent alternative to pressure testing for Phase 2 pipelines. Particularly for Phase 2 pipelines that are already piggable, this may present an opportunity to greatly reduce the costs of achieving compliance with the Commission’s directives in this Rulemaking.

QUESTION 1:

Considering the “Phase 1A” miles separately from the “Accelerated Miles”: 

· How much will the TFI tests cost by grouping and by company?

· How much will the hydro-tests cost by grouping and company?

· What is the projected cost savings to resolve pipelines failures because of the data identified by TFI tests, by grouping and by company?

RESPONSE 1:

· The estimated costs associated with the in-line-inspection (TFI) activity in Phase 1A can be found in the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the testimony, pages WP-IX-1-38 through WP-IX-1-43.  In-line-inspection boundaries are set based on the location of existing launchers and receivers.  A given TFI run may include both Phase 1A miles and Accelerated Miles.  Therefore, costs for “Phase 1A” miles were not considered separately from the “Accelerated Miles”. 
· The estimated costs associated with the pressure testing activity in Phase 1A can be found in the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the testimony, pages WP-IX-1-2 through WP-IX-1-20.  These costs considered the entire scope of the pressure testing effort, which may include both Phase 1A and Accelerated Miles.  Therefore, costs for “Phase 1A” miles were not considered separately from the “Accelerated Miles”. 
· A projected cost savings estimate is not available by grouping and by company.  It is not possible to determine or derive a refined estimate of cost savings based on the results of TFI assessments since the assessment results are needed to produce an estimate.  By performing a TFI assessment, and implementing any necessary repairs prior to pressure testing, the risk of pressure test failures and the corresponding costs and customer impacts would be mitigated.  A very high level estimate of the potential Phase 2 cost savings that TFI may provide is included on page 120 of the Testimony.
QUESTION 2:

What is the estimated total cost of performing “Accelerated Miles” testing in Phase 1A versus the cost of performing that testing in Phase 2?  Please provide answer by grouping and company.

RESPONSE 2:

The cost estimates developed for Phase 1A projects did not consider Criteria Miles separately from Accelerated Miles.  Rather, the estimates considered the entire proposed scope of work for each pipeline.  No specific analyses or studies were performed to determine the cost to address the Accelerated Miles in Phase 2.  
QUESTION 3:

Please state SoCalGas and SDG&E’s estimate of the probability that TFI tests can be used as a viable substitute in Phase 2?

RESPONSE 3:

As shown on page 57 of our Testimony, SoCalGas and SDG&E believe that TFI has the potential to provide a lower-cost alternative equivalent to pressure testing.  However, SoCalGas and SDGE cannot speculate on the probability that the Commission will recognize TFI as an alternate means to validate the pipeline safety margin.

QUESTION 4:
What is the probability that deferring “Accelerated Miles” until Phase 2 will reduce total costs?   

RESPONSE 4:

The objective of accelerating the miles into the Phase 1A timeline for testing or replacement is to reduce the overall costs of implementing the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan.  Accelerated miles consist only of those Phase 2 segments where inclusion in the Phase 1A scope would maximize the long term cost effectiveness and minimize the impacts to customers.  SoCalGas and SDG&E believe that deferring accelerated miles until Phase 2 will increase costs.  Please refer to footnote 46 on pages 61 and 62, as well as page 108.
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